# KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION ORIGINAL OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

# Form ACO-1 June 2009 Form Must Be Typed Form must be Signed All blanks must be Filled

## **WELL COMPLETION FORM WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE**

OPERATOR: License # 4058	API No. 15 - 159-22, 613-000
Name:American Warrior, Inc	Spot Description: NE-SE-SW-NW
Address 1: P O Box 399	NE_SE_SW_NW Sec. 18 Twp. 19 S. R. 9 ☐ East  West
Address 2:	
City: Garden City State: KS Zip: 67846 +	1,290 Feet from East / West Line of Section
Contact Person: Kevin Wiles, Sr	Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: ( 620 ) 275-2963	□ NE □ NW ☑ SE □ SW
CONTRACTOR: License #_5929	County: Rice
Name: Duke Drilling Co	Lease Name: Buckley Well #: 2-18
Wellsite Geologist: James C Musgrove	Field Name: Chase-Silica
Purchaser: NCRA	Producing Formation: Arbuckle
Designate Type of Completion:	Elevation: Ground: 1743' Kelly Bushing: 1751'
New Well Re-Entry Workover	Total Depth: 3378' Plug Back Total Depth: 3351'
	Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: 310' Feet
☑ Oil ☐ WSW ☐ SWD ☐ SIOW ☐ Gas ☐ D&A ☐ ENHR ☐ SIGW	·
☐ Gas ☐ D&A ☐ ENHR ☐ SIGW ☐ GSW ☐ Temp. Abd.	Multiple Stage Cementing Collar Used? Yes No
CM (Coal Bed Methane)	If yes, show depth set: Feet
Cathodic Other (Core, Expl., etc.):	If Alternate II completion, cement circulated from:
If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows:	feet depth to:w/sx cmt.
Operator:	37-37-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-38-
Well Name:	Drilling Fluid Management Plan (Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit)
Original Comp. Date: Original Total Depth:	
☐ Deepening ☐ Re-perf. ☐ Conv. to ENHR ☐ Conv. to SWD	Chloride content: 19,200 ppm Fluid volume: 105 bbls
Conv. to GSW	Dewatering method used: EVAPORATION
Plug Back: Plug Back Total Depth	Location of fluid disposal if hauled offsite:
Commingled Permit #:	Operator Name:
Dual Completion Permit #:	Lease Name: License #:
SWD Permit #:	QuarterSecTwpS. REast West
ENHR Permit #:	County: Permit #:
GSW Permit #:	Tomak #.
Spud Date or Date Reached TD Completion Date or	
Recompletion Date Recompletion Date	
INSTRUCTIONS: An original and two copies of this form shall be filed with t Kansas 67202, within 120 days of the spud date, recompletion, workover or cor of side two of this form will be held confidential for a period of 12 months if requ tiality in excess of 12 months). One copy of all wireline logs and geologist well BE ATTACHED. Submit CP-4 form with all plugged wells. Submit CP-111 form	nversion of a well. Rule 82-3-130, 82-3-106 and 82-3-107 apply. Information lested in writing and submitted with the form (see rule 82-3-107 for confident peoprt shall be attached with this form. ALL CEMENTING TICKETS MUST
AFFIDAVIT I am the affiant and I hereby certify that all requirements of the statutes, rules and re	A LAMA A COMPANIANA DE LA MANDAD COMPONIONI COMMISCIONI
lations promulgated to regulate the oil and gas industry have been fully complied and the statements herein are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge	
Signature: Hill Link	Wireline Log Received  Geologist Report Received  CONSERVATION DIVISION
Title: Geologist Date: 1/24/11	UIC Distribution  ALT I II II Approved by: Dc Date: 127111

#### Side Two

Operator Name: Am	rator Name: American Warrior, Inc					Buckley	Well #:2-18			
Sec. <u>18</u> Twp. <u>19</u>	s. R. <u>9</u>	_	✓ West	Count	y: Rice					
INSTRUCTIONS: Shi time tool open and clo recovery, and flow rate line Logs surveyed. A	sed, flowing and sl es if gas to surface	nut-in pressi test, along v	ures, whether s with final chart(	hut-in pre	ssure rea	ched static level,	hydrostatic	pressures, bottom	hole temp	erature, fluid
Drill Stem Tests Taken (Attach Additional S		<b>✓</b> Y	es No		<b>⊘</b> L	og Formatio	n (Top), Dep	th and Datum		Sample
Samples Sent to Geol	•	ΠY	es 🗸 No		Nam			Тор		Datum
Cores Taken	Cores Taken				Topek			2511' 2777'		60 026
Electric Log Run Electric Log Submitted	t Electronically	<b>⊘</b> Y			Toron			2799'		048
(If no, Submit Copy	•	,	es140		Lansir	ng		2930'	-1	179
List All E. Logs Run:			Base	Kansas City		3221'	-1	470		
DIL, DC/PL, M	IL, BHCL				Arbuc	kle		3266'	-1	515
			CASING	RECORD	V Ne	ew Used			·	·
	Size Uele					ermediate, producti	T		T	
Purpose of String	Size Hole Drilled	Siz Se	ze Casing t (In O.D.)		ight . / Ft.	Setting Depth	Type of Cemen			and Percent dditives
Surface	12-1/4"	8-5/8"		23#		310'	Common	250	3%cc2%gel	
Production	7-7/8"	5-1/2"		14#		3377'	Common	175		
			ADDITIONAL	CEMENT	ING / SQL	JEEZE RECORD				
Purpose:  Perforate Protect Casing Plug Back TD Plug Off Zone	Depth Top Bottom	Туре	of Cement	# Sack	s Used		Туре	and Percent Additives	s	
Flug On Zone										
Shots Per Foot			RD - Bridge Plug Each Interval Per				rd	Depth		
4	3271'-3275'					None				
		nent								
TUBING RECORD:	Size:	Set At:	,	Packer /	At:	Liner Run:				
2-3/8" 3372'  Date of First, Resumed Production, SWD or ENHR. Producing M N/A Plowing					ng []		Other (Explain)			
Estimated Production Per 24 Hours	Oil N/A	Bbis.		Mcf	Wat		bls.	Gas-Oil Ratio		Gravity
DISPOSITIO	_	METHOD O		ETION:	nmingled mit ACO-4)	PRODUCTI 3271'-3275'	BECE			

Mail to: KCC - Conservation Division, 130 S. Market - Room 2078, Wichita, Kansas 67202

JAN 26 2011

#### REQUEST FOR NEW WELL INFORMATION CONFIDENTIALITY

#### AMERICAN WARRIOR, INC

We request the enclosed well information to be held confidential for as long as the law allows:

Buckley #2-18 Rice County

Section 18

Township 19 South

Range 9 West

Well #: 15-159-22, 613

NE-SE-SW-NW

2200'FNL

1290'FWL

Spud Date: 6/3/2010

RTD Date: 6/7/2010

Completion Date: 1/13/11

Thank you,

Gil Linenberger, Geologist AWI

RECEIVED KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

JAN 26 2011

CONSERVATION DIVISION WICHITA, KS

REFERRAL LOCATION

<b>~ T</b> ∪	T. 7 7 '=	
SU	//F	
	7.2	
4		
Servi	ces,	Inc.
<del></del>		

CHARGE TO:  ADDRESS  CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	yor, Inci		Attni (	TICKET SO COLUMN ON THE PART OF THE PART O	: -
WELLPROJECT NO.  LEASE  2-18 Bucklow  IICKET TYPE CONTRACTOR  DISERVICE DICKE DICK  DICKE	COUNTY/PARISH RICE RIGHAMENO.		ELWERED TO	DATE OWNER S SO O ORDER NO.	-
WELL TYPE WELL GATEGORY  OIL INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS	JOB PURPOSE	15010	N Chase, Ks.	WELL LOCATION	
REFERENCE! ACCOUNTING	ĎESCRIPTION				

PRICE	SECONDARY REFERENCE		ACCOUNTIN	G		1			<u> </u>		
REFERENCE	PART NUMBER	roc	ACCT	OF	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	Uni	QTY.	UM.	UNIT	AMOUNT
575		1			MILEAGE #113			- wii.	) Um	PRICE	
578		1			12 . 01	20	141		<del> </del>	500	4/00 00
		1	<del> </del>	⊢	Penus Charge-Part Longstoing	/	90	3376	1	140000	14/0000
221		1.4		<u> </u>	Liquid KCL	3	oal			28 00	50.00
281		1			Mudfash	500	7	:			
290		1		·.·.	D-Aie		,			130	50000
402						- 2	لمهوا			35 00	7000
					Centralizare	6	M.	5/2	11	55 00	33000
40.3		1	-		Comout Basket	4	ea.	5/2	100	20000	200 00
406		1			Lotely about Place & Bascla		eq.	5%	177.5	21500	10 1000000000
407		1.			Insert Float Store W/ Auto- Ril					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	22500
					The state of the s	F)	<u>ea</u>	5%	IN	275 00	275 00
							Ø.,	* /		100	
				- ;	A Company of the Comp						
				<u>. 1</u>					V		
LEGAL TERMS: (	Customer hereby acknowledge	s and	agrees to		SURV	JEV .	AGO	EE. UN	DIS	1 200	The same of the sa

the terms and conditions on the reverse side hereof which include, but are not limited to, PAYMENT, RELEASE, INDEMNITY, and LIMITED WARRANTY provisions.

MUST BE SIGNED BY CUSTOMER OR CUSTOMER'S AGENT PRIOR TO START OF WORK OR DELIVERY OF GOODS

**REMIT PAYMENT TO:** 

SWIFT SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 466 NESS CITY, KS 67560 785-798-2300

٠:	12 What 13		1 100	1 1516			1
	SURVEY	AGREE	DECIDED	DIS AGREE	PI	3450	77
:	OUR EQUIPMENT PERFORMED			111	PAGE TOTAL		
	WITHOUT BREAKDOWN?				PiZ	4/4/30	129
-	WEUNDERSTOOD AND				112	7. 7. 1: 6.7.	/ س
٠.	MET YOUR MEEDS?					a) trailer priets printed	
	OUR SERVICE WAS	-		<del></del>	subtotal		
	PERFORMED WITHOUT DELAY?	•			30070701	7880	39
	WE OPERATED THE EQUIPMENT					1, 2, 4	<del>377  </del>
•	I AND PERFORMED JOS			: .	KICC	( * # · · · )	
٠.	CALCULATIONS SATISFACTORILY?				TAX	320	27
•					16.310	1 200 1	9 1
	ARE YOU SAYISFIED WITH OUR SER	VICE7				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<del></del>
1	□ YES		NO.	·			•
1	CHETOUED DID HOTH				TOTÁL	0200	71/2
- 1	CUSTOMER DID NOT W	ish to ri	SPOND .			1 (Dec (PR)	: 1 V

APPROVAL

AM.

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES The customer hereby acknowledges receipt of the materials and services listed on this ticket.

Thank You!

5	WIF	
Sa	ruices	

RO Box 466 Ness City, KS 67560

# TICKET CONTINUATION

No. 17046

Service	inc.	· Nes	s Cil	y, KS 67 5-798-2	7560 300		CUSTOMER			WELL				DATE		PAGE OF	
ST SPRICE (F.)	SECONDARVIRE						CUSTOMER AMERICANA (4)	active.	ZNE.	WELL #2	8 6	Puckto	<del>-</del>	DATE		72 2	3.
	PART OUN			a de la				TETTON E		Von.		ľ	, OX	VAN Poig		, диочи	
325	·		12				Standard Pe	mont	EA-Z	175	SK	118150	165		200	2100	40
276	<del>-</del>	· .	2				Flocale	· ·			125		<del></del> 		(157)	7, 4,	
283	:	·	2		$\perp$		Solt			875	•		10%		ربر بر. سیرا		`a
284	<del>-</del>		2				Colson						1/6	9513/2	20100		
292	<u> </u>	-	2				Halad 322		<del></del>	123	I Ik	3/4	2/2	) · <del>/ Q</del>	2 00		ı
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•						•			"				<u> </u>	8168	<u>000:</u>
			_						: . ·		Ī	<del></del>	<u> </u>		SSION	,5	<del></del>
- f ·			_							_PH	*:	2 19.3			SIMMISS	011 	<u> </u>
			Ē				Sec. 30	<del></del>		- CCS		<i>i</i>			TON G		<u> </u>
										i					PORANIC	8 40 11 40	
						•						· -		<del></del> _	18	A RES	·
						•			· ·						- Session	JAN 2	- 
										1		<del></del>		· · ·	1 3		<del>.</del>
								<del></del>	· `.			<del>-</del>		<del></del>			
1980										<del>-  </del>					<del>   </del>	<del></del> ¦	
				_								केश्कुद्		448	+	<u> </u>	<del></del>
			<0.00°							<u> </u>		<u> </u>					
			一	<del>-                                    </del>		,				<del></del> -					<del> </del>	<del></del>	·
	•			$\frac{1}{2}$							-+				╀		<del></del> .
		- "	$\neg$	$\mathcal{T}$			_		<del></del>	<u>  </u>				· ·			<del></del> -
			+	<del></del>	1 +		<u> </u>					<del>-  </del>	-		<del> </del>		
	<del></del>		_		+					<del></del>		<u>`</u>		<u>.</u>	$\sqcup$	<u>_</u>	<del>.</del> ·
			-+					<del>, .</del> . —	<del></del> -	· [			_	<del></del> :			
			$\dashv$	<u></u>	┝┼		<u> </u>	<del></del> -				- <del></del>		·	$\perp$	·	
<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_		-		SERVICE CHARGE	· ·	· ·	CURIO ECST		i		<u>.</u>		i	
581	·		2		-		Cemen	LOANED	All ES	CUBIC FEET	75	sks			28	2625	50
287			1				MILEAGE TOTAL WEIGHT	LOADED	80		3 eg . 5-			1	00	73216	,4
		.•						•		·		i zeco	VIII VA	TIONIOTAL		1/126	- <del></del>
											ļ	EJERNÝE.	931076		30岁	4430.	<u> </u>

CHETATION	OG			<u> </u>		. 0000	lices, Inc. DATE 8-10 PAGE
CUSTOMER	can de	Parrier Ta	WELL NO.		LEASE Buch	Llay	JOB TYPE TICKET NO. Coment Longstring 17646
CHART NO.	TIME	RATE (BPM)	VOLUME (BBL) (GAL)	PUMPS T C	PRESSU		
	1000		(0.0)		- IUSING	CASING	On tocation w/ Float Equip
							TD- 3378' - Pap set z' & Af Bottom
	1030			· .		•	Rig start 51/2" 14 4/41. 185 mo to 327
						1	
					<u> </u>	<del> </del> -	Tingest + Bat Shio W / Art L'10
				<u> </u>	•	T	Cent - 2 - 5 - 7 - 10 - 12 - 15
			*				Coments Booket # 3
						<del>                                     </del>	
	1150						Drop fill up ball losts and
	1155						Tax by Han - Fix run 1500
	1320				<u> </u>		Ré cià casine
			35			<del> </del>	Fin MA
		6	12	_		200	Phys RH-305KS MH-155KS EA-Z
		6	20			200	Pump 500 get MIF
		60	(32)			1300	Pump 20 BBI KCL Alash
							Fin Aluskas
							Start 130 SKS EA-2-cut
	,	·	1				Fra ant
			- 2:				Whole and Fleurs & Lines
		8				الله في المسلم	Disp LD - Plus -
		8	Leo		<u></u>	300	775
	: ·	5-	75-			13100	Conglet Apress
	1351)		82	7   -	· · ·	700	Stral rate
	1-100	**.*	0 =			000 کرست	Plug down - Hold - Release & Held
					· ·		Tob Completo - Washed Thanks
			1. p = 500 m		,		Most to
. [							100 10
				++			Lon Loug & Lang
				1+		<del></del>	
				+			
			<del>-  -</del>	++	<del></del>	_ +	
				++		**	
-			_	++		<del></del>	WANGAS CORRESPONDED
				++			KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1			-+	++			JAN <b>26</b> 2011
	•			++			CONSERVAÇÃO DIVIGION
	1.	I		1 1	- 1		WICHITA, KS

# - ALLIED CEMENTING CO., LLC. 04.55.2

RUSS		NSAS 676	665			SEK	R	sell	Ks
DATE <b>6-3-10</b>	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE 9	CALLEI	OUT	ON LOCATION	JOB ST	ART Opm	JOB FINISH
LEASE <b>Buckley</b>	WELL#	2-18	LOCATION Chase	e KS	1West	31/2 North	ICOHN'	rv l	STATE
OLD OR NEW (C			East side						
CONTRACTOR	Duve	Deillin			/NER				
TYPE OF JOB 5	urface	6	9 0		INLIK				
HOLE SIZE 12	144	T.E	310'		MENT				
CASING SIZE 🖇	5/8 2	3cc DE	PTH 310'	AM	OUNT ORD	ered 250	Can	3%	c 2% Gel
TUBING SIZE		DE	PTH						
DRILL PIPE		DE	PTH						
TOOL		-	PTH	-					
PRES. MAX			NIMUM	-	MMON	250		350	3375700
MEAS. LINE			OE JOINT	•	ZMIX		_@		
CEMENT LEFT II	v CSG.	15'		GE					101,25
PERFS.	١	0 == 2:			LORIDE	7			463.50
DISPLACEMENT		8.78 Bb		ASO	<u> </u>				
	EQ	UIPMENT							<del>"</del>
					·····		_@		
PUMP TRUCK	CEMEN	TER_JoL	in Roberts						
# 417	HELPER	Glen	<b>3</b>						
BULK TRUCK		_			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	DRIVER	Ron	M.L.						
BULK TRUCK				<del></del>		1	- © — @		
#	DRIVER			- HA	NDLING	250	_ ~	-25-	562.50
						Iskfule			500,00
	RE	MARKS:					7		5,002,2
Est. Circu	da Luma.							OIAL	3,000,
EST. LIPEU	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-		SERVI	CF		
Mir 25	Osk C	ement				SERVI	CE		
7777 379	- OR -				PTH OF JOE	<b>l</b>			
Displace	w/ /	8.78 86	1 H20			CHARGE			991,00
•	•			<b>53377</b>	TRA FOOTA	GE	@		7 . , , , = 0
Cement	Did	Circui	late!	MII	LEAGE		_ `	,00	140,00
					NIFOLD	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
						RECEIVED PROPRESSION COMMISSION	าม@		
					KANSAS CC	DAPUNATION COMMISSION			
CHARGE TO:	Amer	rican	Warrior		J	AN <b>26</b> 2011			
				•		ERVATION DIVISIO	N T	OTAL.	1131,00
STREET	<del>-</del>				COVE	WICHITA, KS	- 40		
CITY	S	ГАТЕ	ZIP	_					
					P	LUG & FLOAT	r EQUI	PMEN'	Γ
							_@		
					<u> </u>		_@		
To Allied Cemen	ting Co.,	LLC.		8	75/8 Woo	den Plug	_@		N-C
	_		nenting equipment			<i>~</i>			
			to assist owner or				_@		
			he above work was						
done to satisfacti	on and su	pervision	of owner agent or				Γ	OTAL	N-C
		-	and the "GENERAL						
			d on the reverse side.	SAI	LES TAX (If	Any)			_
					TAL CHARC	GES COM		-	
				10	" I CHUIC				

#### **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

DEFINITIONS: In these terms and conditions, "ALLIED" shall mean Allied Cementing Co., LLC, and "CUSTOMER" shall refer to the party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "Merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

- —TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, CUSTOMER must tender full cash payment to ALLIED before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, CUSTOMER agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that CUSTOMER may agree to pay under applicable law. If any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contract rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the CUSTOMER or at the option of ALLIED, refunded directly to CUSTOMER. For purposes of this paragraph, ALLIED and CUSTOMER agree that Kansas law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.
- —ATTORNEY FEES: In any legal action or proceeding between the parties to enforce any of the terms of this Service Contract, or in any way pertaining to the terms of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable sum as and for attorney's fees.
- —PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in ALLIED'S current price schedule are F.O.B. ALLIED'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by ALLIED shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.
- —TOWING CHARGES: ALLIED will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should ALLIED be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by ALLIED, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.
- —PREPARATION CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay ALLIED for the expenses incurred by ALLIED as a result of the cancellation.
- —DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charge as set forth in ALLIED'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.
  - —SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES:
- 1. ALLIED carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond ALLIED'S control, ALLIED shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons or for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. CUSTOMER shall be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ALLIED, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for:
- (A) Damage to property or for bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, brought by any person, including CUSTOMER and/or the well owner; and:
- (B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, or damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with ALLIED'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 2. With respect to any of ALLIED'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to ALLIED at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to ALLIED or reimburse ALLIED the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 3. ALLIED does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.

  WARRANTIES:
- 1. ALLIED warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. ALLIED'S obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair, replacement, or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by ALLIED to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF ALLIED AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and ALLIED shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies.
  - 2. More specifically:
- (A) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty by ALLIED of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.
- (B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by ALLIED or any interpretation of tests, meter readings, chart information, analysis of research, or recommendations made by ALLIED, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data.
- (C) Work done by ALLIED shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and ALLIED will accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.

#### JAMES C. MUSGROVE

Petroleum Geologist 212 Main Street P.O. Box 215 Claflin, KS 67525

Office (620) 588-4250

Res. Claflin (620) 587-3444

American Warrior Inc.

Buckley #2-18

NE-SE-SW-SW (2200' FNL & 1290' FWL)

Section 18-19s-9w

Rice County, Kansas

Page 1

3271-3274 ARB.

Could PERF FUII INTERNAL

3771.3279

## 5 1/2" Production Casing

Contractor:

Duke Drilling Company (Rig #8)

Commenced:

June 3, 2010

Completed:

June 8, 2010

Elevation:

1751' K.B.; 1749' D.F; 1743' G.L.

Casing program: Surface; 8/58" @ 310'

Production; 5 1/2" @ 3377'

Sample:

Samples saved and examined 2500' to the Rotary Total Depth.

**Drilling time:** 

One (1) foot drilling time recorded and kept 2500 ft to the Rotary Total

Depth.

Measurements:

All depths measured from the Kelly Bushing.

Formation Testing: There was one (1) Drill Stem Test ran by Trilobite Testing Co.

**Electric Log:** 

By Log Tech; Dual Induction, Dual Compensated Porosity Log, Micro and

Sonic Log.

<b>Formation</b>	Log Depth	Sub-Sea Datum
Anhydrite	401	+1350
Base Anhydrite	412	+1339
Topeka	2511	-760
Heebner	2777	-1026
Toronto	2799	-1048
Douglas	2810	-1059
Brown Lime	2901	-1150
Lansing	2930	-1179
Base Kansas City	3221	-1470
Arbuckle	3266	-1515
Rotary Total Depth	3378	-1627
Log Total Depth	3378	-1627
/ 4 11 4		

(All tops and zones corrected to Electric Log measurements).

#### SAMPLE ANALYSIS, SHOWS OF OIL, TESTING DATA, ETC.

# **TOPEKA SECTION**

2730-2744'

Limestone; tan, white, finely crystalline, few finely oomoldic, fair

pinpoint to vuggy porosity, brown and black stain, show of free RECEIVED oil (heavy to black and no odor in fresh samples).

JAN 26 2011

. `American Warrior Inc.
Buckley #2-18
NE-SE-SW-SW (2200' FNL & 1290' FWL)
Section 18-19s-9w
Rice County, Kansas
Page 2

# **TORONTO SECTION**

2799-2810' Limestone; tan to white dolomitic, poor visible porosity.

# **LANSING SECTION**

2930-2935'	Limestone; tan, gray, fossiliferous, chalky, poor visible porosity, questionable stain, no show of free oil and no odor.
2952-2958'	Limestone; tan, gray, fossiliferous, oomoldic, scattered oomoldic porosity, poor light brown stain, trace of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.
2971-2974'	Limestone; gray, fossiliferous, few medium crystalline, trace poor brown edge staining, no show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.
2995-3001'	Limestone; gray, highly fossiliferous, chalky, gray, stain, no show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.
3007-3020'	Limestone; tan/buff, finely crystalline, oomoldic, fair to good oomoldic porosity, light brown stain to golden brown stain, show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.
3020-3040'	Limestone; as above, decreasing stain.
3076-3082'	Limestone; white/cream, finely oomoldic, fair to good oomoldic porosity, trace spotty brown stain, show of free oil and fair odor in fresh samples.
3096-3106'	Limestone; white, cream, oolitic, chalky in part, black and dark brown stain, show of free oil and fair odor in fresh samples.
3120-3133'	Limestone; gray, oomoldic, scattered oomoldic porosity, trace stain, no show of free oil and no odor in fresh samples.
3150-3160'	Limestone; gray, oomoldic, fair oomoldic porosity, dark brown and gray stain and saturation, show of free oil and fair odor in fresh samples.
3187-3194'	Limestone; gray, highly oolitic, chalky in part, poor porosity, no shows.
3209-3216'	Limestone; gray, white, fossiliferous, oolitic, chalky, trace brown and dark brown stain, weak show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.

# **ARBUCKLE SECTION**

3266-3269'	Dolomite; cream, tan, finely crystalline, sucrosic, poor porosity,
	trace stain, no show of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.

3269-3278' Dolomite; tan, sucrosic, fair pinpoint type porosity, light brown stain, show of free oil and fair odor in fresh samples.

RECEIVED KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

American Warrior Inc. Buckley #2-18 NE-SE-SW-SW (2200' FNL & 1290' FWL) Section 18-19s-9w Rice County, Kansas Page 3

**Drill Stem Test #1** 

3216-3278'

Times:

45-30-30-45

Blow:

Strong

Recovery:

345' gas in pipe

90' clean gassy oil

125' heavy oil and gas cut mud (28% gas, 35% oil, 37% mud)

Pressures: ISIP

1067 psi **FSIP** 1071 psi **IFP** 37-71 psi FFP 74-96 psi HSH 1577-1562 psi

3278-3288'

Dolomite; tan, medium crystalline, fair intercrystalline porosity, light brown stain, trace of free oil and fair odor in fresh samples, plus white and gray chert.

3288-3310'

Dolomite; tan, gray, fine and medium crystalline, few sub oomoldic, fair vuggy type porosity, poor stain, trace of free oil and faint odor in fresh samples.

3310-3330'

Dolomite; gray, tan, white, finely crystalline, few medium crystalline, scattered porosity, no shows.

3330-3350'

Dolomite; as above, plus gray and white chert.

3350-3360'

Dolomite; tan, fine and medium crystalline, poor to fair porosity, no shows.

3360-3378'

Dolomite; tan, buff, fine and medium crystalline, slightly cherty, plus white and gray boney and opaque chert, no shows.

**Rotary Total Depth** Log Total Depth

3378 (-1627) 3378 (-1627)

# Recommendations:

On the basis of the favorable structural position and positive results of Drill Stem Test, it was recommended by all parties involved to set and cement 5 1/2" production casing at 3377' (one foot off bottom) and the following zones should be tested in the Buckley #2-18.

Arbuckle Dolomite

2. Lansing zones with sample shows and porosity

Respectfully submitted;

James 🖎 Musgrolye, Petroleum Geologist

20**e** 

RECEIVED KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

JAN 26 2011

CONSERVATION DIVISION WICHITA, KS